## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	)
POWER COMPANY FOR (1) A GENERAL	)
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES FOR ELECTRIC	)
SERVICE; (2) APPROVAL OF TARIFFS AND	)
RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING	) CASE NO.
PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH REGULATORY	) 2023-00159
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES; (4) A	)
SECURITIZATION FINANCING ORDER; AND (5)	)
ALL OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS AND	)
RELIEF	)

## ORDER

On November 8, 2023, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion requesting the Commission allow a stenographic transcript, to be prepared by a Commission-authorized court reporter, of the formal hearing which is scheduled to begin November 28, 2023. Kentucky Power stated the transcription will aid the parties in briefing the matter and could help the Commission in its deliberations. Kentucky Power stated it would pay all costs associated with the stenographic transcription. Kentucky Power stated the names and qualifications of the court reporter(s) that will be present for the hearing.

Based upon the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power has established good cause to permit a court reporter to attend the hearing and to produce a stenographic transcript to be filed within a reasonable time after the hearing is completed. That transcript, which will be paid for directly by Kentucky Power, will be included in the evidentiary record but will not take the place of the digital

video recording as the official record maintained in accordance with the requirements of KRS 278.360. The Commission finds Kentucky Power should contact Commission Staff to schedule a time for the court reporter(s) to setup and test their equipment prior to the November 28, 2023 hearing. Additionally, the Commission will not permit stoppages of the hearing if the court reporter's equipment malfunctions. The court reporter(s) may address any issues with equipment during regular breaks in the hearing.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion for preparation of a stenographic hearing transcript is granted.
  - 2. Kentucky Power shall directly pay all costs for the court reporter(s).
- 3. Kentucky Power shall contact Commission Staff to schedule a time for the court reporter(s) to set up and test their equipment.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

**ENTERED** 

NOV 14 2023

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Hector Garcia Santana American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 \*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 \*Hema Lochan
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NEW YORK 10005

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Byron Gary Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 \*Joseph Fichera Senior Managing Director & CEO Saber Partners, LLC 260 Madison Avenue 8th Floor New York, NEW YORK 10016 \*Honorable Kimberly S McCann Attorney at Law VanAntwerp Attorneys, LLP 1544 Winchester Avenue, 5th Floor P. O. Box 1111 Ashland, KENTUCKY 41105-1111

\*Carrie H Grundmann Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27103 \*Jody M Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 \*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 \*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Cassandra McCrae Earthjustice 1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1675 Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103 \*Kenneth Gish K&L Gates 300 South Tryon Street Suite 1000 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202 \*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*Thomas J FitzGerald Counsel & Director Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 \*Megan W Mullins Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 300 Kanawha Blvd, East Charleston, WEST VIRGINIA 25301 \*Steven W Lee Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 1100 Brent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 Mechanicsburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17050

\*Thomas Cmar Earthjustice 6608 Wooster Pike Cincinnati, OHIO 45227

\*Tanner Wolffram American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216

\*W. Mitchell Hall, Jr. VanAntwerp Attorneys, LLP 1544 Winchester Avenue, 5th Floor P. O. Box 1111 Ashland, KENTUCKY 41105-1111